February 18, 1999


Honorable Booker T. Forte, Jr.

Attorney, Sumter County Commission

P. O. Box 1427

Tuscaloosa, AL  35403

Private Work – Roads, Highways and Bridges - Counties

The Sumter County Commission may obtain an easement on a roadway to install a culvert using galvanized pipe to replace a bridge on the road​way located on private property if the county determines that it will receive a benefit.

Dear Mr. Forte:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Sumter County Commission install galvanized pipe to replace the bridge on a road​way located on private property?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request stated:


The bridge is located on a roadway that is situated on private property.  The roadway has been maintained by the Commission for several years pursuant to Alabama Act No. 87-437.  The Commission has not received ownership of the roadway by dedication, deed, or adverse posses​sion.  However, the roadway has been used by the public for years and the public school buses traverse the roadway each school day to pick up and deliver students to their home on this road​way.  In addition, the Commission waste collec​tion vehicles traverse the roadway to pick up waste.


At this time the roadway presents a safety and convenience hazard to the public because a bridge on the roadway needs replacing with a galvanized pipe.  The Commission is extremely concerned about the welfare of (and liability for) the students riding the school buses and employ​ees of the Commission who travel to pick up waste on the roadway.


Act No. 87-437 authorizes the Sumter County Commission to con​struct and maintain any road or driveway, exclusive of bridges, leading from a public road to the residence of an abutting landowner for a dis​tance of one-fourth of a mile.  The cost of operating and constructing the road or driveway is to be paid by the homeowner.  The county governing body may, in its discretion, provide normal maintenance at county expenses on any road or driveway, exclusive of bridges, leading from a public road to the residence of an abutting homeowner for a distance of one-fourth mile.  The Act further allows the homeowner to pay the county the cost of additional construction or maintenance of the drive.  1987 Ala. Acts No. 87-437, 649.  This Act does not allow the Sumter County Com​mission to do work on bridges located on private property when such bridges do not belong to the county.


You have informed this Office that the county plans to install a cul​vert using galvanized pipe of less than twenty feet in width as a replace​ment for the unsafe bridge.  A bridge, according to the Federal Highway Administration, has pipe spanning twenty feet or more.


Act No. 87-437 authorizes the Sumter County Commission, in its discretion, to provide normal maintenance at county expense on any road or driveway, excluding bridges, for one fourth of a mile leading from a public road to a residence of an abutting landowner.  Although installing or replacing culverts would appear to be normal maintenance, whether the replacement of an existing bridge with a culvert is normal maintenance of a roadway is a matter of fact to be determined by the county commission.


In any case, a county may do work on private property if the county obtains an easement and if the county receives some benefit from the work performed.  Opinion to Honorable Gary C. Sherrer, dated Septem​ber 2, 1987, A.G. No. 87-00307.  In the opinion to Mr. Sherrer, a drainage ditch drained water off of a county road.


In the instance at hand, as you stated, the public, including school buses and waste collection vehicles, use the road, and as it is now, it pre​sents a safety hazard.  If the county commission determines that it receives a benefit from use of the roadway, it may obtain an easement on the road, and it may install galvanized pipe to replace the bridge.

CONCLUSION


The Sumter County Commission may obtain an easement on a road​way to install a culvert using galvanized pipe to replace a bridge on the roadway located on private property if the county determines that it will receive a benefit.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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